

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

STEVEN AND JOANNA CONE, et. al.	§	Civil Action File No.
on Behalf of Themselves and Those	§	
Similarly Situated ¹	§	4:17-cv-00001-ALM-KPJ
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
PORCELANA CORONA DE MÉXICO,	§	PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
S.A. DE C.V f/k/a SANITARIOS LAMOSA	§	MOTION AND MEMORANDUM
S.A. DE C.V., a/k/a VORTENS, INC.	§	OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
	§	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

NOW COME Plaintiffs MARK AND AMBER FESSLER, ANDREW HOCKER, MATTHEW CARRERAS, AARON AND STACEY STONE, and DANIEL AND SHARON SOUSA on behalf of Themselves and Those Similarly Situated, and hereby file Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Settlement, and respectfully move this Court for final approval of the class action settlement (the "Equitable Relief Settlement") [Dkt. 258], the terms of which being set forth in the Class Action Settlement Agreement and Release (the "Settlement Agreement" or "Agreement"). [Dkt. 258-1].

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF LITIGATION 1

III. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE JUDICIAL STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e)..... 2

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements 2

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s Standards Governing Class Action Settlements 3

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s *Reed* Factors Supports Final Approval 4

 a. The Settlement Is Free from Fraud and Collusion..... 4

 b. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Favor Approval of the Settlement 5

 c. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 5

 d. The Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits 6

 i. Risks to Establishing Liability 6

 ii. Risks to Establishing Loss Causation and Damages..... 7

 e. The Range of Possible Recovery 7

 f. The Opinions of Class Counsel, Plaintiffs and the Class..... 8

IV. THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF BOTH DUE PROCESS AND RULE 23 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	3
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978)	5
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp., Vacated on Other Grounds</i> 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	3, 4
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D.Tex. 2007).....	8
<i>Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4419472 (W.D.Tex. May 24, 2016), <i>Report and Recommendation Adopted</i> 2016 WL 4411551 (W.D.Tex. June 17, 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Fla. Trailer & Equip. Co. v. Deal</i> , 284 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1960).....	4
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>In re Hartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	9

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>Affirmed</i> 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 783 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	8
<i>Miller v. Republic National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977).....	2, 3
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Quintanilla v. A&R Demolition, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37449 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2008)	8
<i>Reed v. GMC</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Reed v. GMC</i> , 703 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers' Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	4
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	8
<i>Streber v. Hunter</i> , 221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §11.45 5

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION §21.132 (4th ed. 2004) 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
